

Nos. 23-1633, 23-1634 and 23-1641

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

DELAWARE STATE SPORTSMEN'S ASSOCIATION INC., ET AL. V. DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE*

Consolidated Case No. 1:22-cv-00951-RGA
The Honorable Richard G. Andrews, United States District Court Judge

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES'
ANSWERING BRIEF

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

David E. Ross
Garrett B. Moritz
1313 North Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600
dross@ramllp.com
gmoritz@ramllp.com

Dated: August 16, 2023

STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Kenneth L. Wan
Zi-Xiang Shen
Deputy Attorneys General
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-8400
kenneth.wan@delaware.gov
zi-xiang.shen@delaware.gov

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees Delaware Department of Safety and
Homeland Security; Nathaniel McQueen, Jr. in his official capacity as
Cabinet Secretary, Delaware Department of Safety and Homeland Security;
Melissa Zebley in her official capacity as superintendent of the Delaware
State Police; and Kathy Jennings, Attorney General of Delaware*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. DELAWARE RESPONDS TO MASS SHOOTINGS BY ENACTING THE STATUTES AT ISSUE	2
B. AFTER WAITING MORE THAN FOUR MONTHS, PLAINTIFFS SEEK A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	6
1. Plaintiffs acknowledge the importance of historical evidence	7
2. Defendants present a “robust” factual record, including extensive historical evidence	8
3. Plaintiffs reverse course and claim that historical evidence is “immaterial”	11
C. THE DISTRICT COURT DENIES PLAINTIFFS’ MOTIONS ON MULTIPLE GROUNDS	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT PLAINTIFFS DID NOT ESTABLISH A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	18

A.	Plaintiffs waived any attack on Defendants’ experts or the district court’s reliance upon them and are barred from presenting new evidence or arguments not presented below	18
B.	The district court did not err in finding that Plaintiffs failed to establish a likelihood of success on the merits.....	22
1.	The district court did not err in rejecting Plaintiffs’ numerosity argument	22
2.	The district court did not err in finding that assault weapons and LCMs implicate “unprecedented societal concerns” and “dramatic technological changes”	31
3.	The district court did not err in finding that the statutes are consistent with the Nation’s tradition of regulation.....	42
4.	The district court did not err in finding that the historical analogues “impose comparable burdens on the right to armed self-defense, and those burdens are comparably justified”	59
5.	This Court may also affirm with respect to LCMs on the alternative grounds that LCMs are not “arms”	61
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT AN INJUNCTION	62
	CONCLUSION	68

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	12, 62
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Ill.</i> , No. 22 C 4775, 2023 WL 2077392 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2023)	56, 57
<i>Brightwell v. Lehman</i> , 637 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2011)	61
<i>Caetano v. Mass.</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Chestnut Hill Sound Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 15-261-RGA, 2015 WL 6870037 (D. Del. Nov. 6, 2015)	63
<i>Colt Indus. Inc. v. Fidelco Pump & Compressor Corp.</i> , 844 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1988)	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ECRI v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1987)	62
<i>Ezell v. City of Chi.</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	65
<i>Ferring Pharms., Inc. v. Watson Pharms., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2014)	62-63
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	29-30

Hartford v. Ferguson,
 C.A. No. 3:23-cv-05364-RJB, 2023 WL 3836230
 (W.D. Wash. June 6, 2023) 30, 57-58

Herrera v. Raoul,
 No. 23 CV 532, 2023 WL 3074799
 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2023) 57

High Tech Med. Instrumentation, Inc. v. New Image Indus., Inc.,
 49 F.3d 1551 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 64

Hohe v. Casey,
 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989) 1, 62, 64

K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain School Dist.,
 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013) 65

Lewis v. Kugler,
 446 F.2d 1343 (3d Cir. 1971) 65

Marinaccio v. E. Hanover Bd. Police Dep’t,
 No. 20-2677, 2022 WL 964000 (3d Cir. Mar. 30, 2022) 15, 19

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
 520 U.S. 968 (1997) 17

Md. v. King,
 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 66

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) *passim*

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights v. City of Naperville,
 No. 22-A948, 2023 WL 3212195 (U.S. Apr. 26, 2023) 66

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights v. City of Naperville,
 143 S. Ct. 2489 (2023) (Order)..... 66

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights v. Lamont,
 C.A. No. 3:22-1118 (JBA), 2023 WL 4975979
 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2023)..... 24-25, 58

Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. State of R.I.,
 No. 22-CV-246 JJM-PAS, 2022 WL 17721175
 (D.R.I. Dec. 14, 2022) 61

Or. Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown,
 C.A. No. 2:22-cv-01815-IM, 2022 WL 17454829
 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022)..... 30, 64

Or. Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek,
 C.A. No. 2:22-cv-01815-IM, *et al.*, 2023 WL 4541027
 (D. Or. July 14, 2023)..... 58

Peterson v. Martinez,
 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 22

Shire US Inc. v. Barr Labs., Inc.,
 329 F.3d 348 (3d Cir. 2003) 17

Staples v. United States,
 511 U.S. 600 (1994) 38

Tracy Rifle & Pistol LLC v. Harris,
 118 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (E.D. Cal. 2015) 66-67

United States v. James,
 955 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020) 19, 20

United States ex rel. Jones v. Franzen,
 676 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 21

United States v. Miller,
 307 U.S. 174 (1939) 55

*United States v. One (1) Palmetto State Armory PA-15
 Machinegun Receiver/Frame*, 822 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2016) 55

Walters v. Kemp,
 C.A. No. 1:20-cv-1624-SCJ, 2020 WL 9073550
 (N.D. Ga. May 5, 2020) 64-65

Rules and Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922..... 28

11 *Del. C.* §§ 1441, 1468-1469A (“SS 1 for SB 6”) *passim*

11 *Del. C.* § 1444 39, 55

11 *Del. C.* §§ 1464-1467 (“HB 450”) *passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202 5

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-8..... 5

720 ILCS 5/24-1.10 5

13 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 4021 5

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301..... 5

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 121 5

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131M..... 5

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-1..... 5

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-9..... 5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47.1-2 5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47.1-3 5

RCW 9.41 5

Other Authorities

21 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 5039.2 22

Pub. L. 99-308 § 102, 100 Stat. 449 (May 19, 1986) 28
